
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422523

E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 16 April 2019

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 24 APRIL 2019 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Members of the Committee:
Toby Newman (Chairman)
Anthony Dearlove (Vice-
Chairman)
Joan Bland
Lorraine Hillier
Elaine Hornsby

Mocky Khan
Jeannette Matelot
David Nimmo-Smith
Ian Snowdon

David Turner
Ian White

Substitutes
Nigel Champken-Woods
Steve Connel

Sue Cooper
Stefan Gawrysiak

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 

1 Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.

Public Document Pack



2

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 16)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the meetings 
held on 28 March and 10 April 2019.  

4 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

5 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn.

6 Proposals for site visits  

7 Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Development control applications

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information

All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number. 

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page



3

8 P18/S3531/FUL 
- Unit 3, 
Wenman Road, 
Thame  

Change of Use from B8 (Storage 
and Distribution) to D2 (Indoor 
Sports and Leisure) incorporating 
internal and external alterations (car 
parking redesigned, cycle stands 
amended, disabled access ramp and 
delivery door added and internal 
layout altered, as shown on 
amended plans and additional 
information received 23rd November 
2018 and gym timetable submitted 
17th January 2019, and provision of 
ramped fire exits as shown on 
amended plans received 8th 
February 2019).

17 - 32

9 P18/S2735/LB - 
Various Listed 
Buildings, 
Thame Town 
Centre, Thame  

Production and installation of 
commemorative plaques denoting 
the use of 6 listed buildings in 
Thame as filming locations for the 
Midsomer Murders series.

33 - 56

10 P18/S1830/FUL 
- Croxford's 
Orchard, 
Sydenham 
Road, 
Sydenham, 
OX39 4NE  

Construction of a new barn (as 
amended by plans received 4 
September 2018, re-siting the barn a 
metre to the south, reducing its 
length by two metres, reducing its 
height and altering the design and 
materials to a feather-edged 
boarding over a brick plinth wall and 
plain clay roof tiles).

57 - 66

11 P18/S4320/FUL 
- 170 Greys 
Road, Henley-
on-Thames, 
RG9 1QR  

Proposed new dwelling (as amended 
by revised plans received 22 
February 2019, reducing the depth 
of the proposed front gable, reducing 
the number of bedrooms and 
amending the parking areas).

67 - 78

12 P18/S4111/FUL 
& 
P18/S4112/LB - 
1a Cornmarket, 
Thame, OX9 
3DX  

Change of use of premises from 
retail (A1 use) to a 2-bedroom 
dwelling (C3 use) incorporating 
external alterations.  Internal and 
external alterations to facilitate 
conversion of retail premises to a 2-
bedroom dwelling.  

79 - 88

13 P19/S0095/FUL 
- Windrush 
Bridge Terrace, 
Thame, OX9 
3LU  

Variation of condition 2 on 
application P15/S3607/FUL, to 
permit the introduction of 5 rooflights 
to facilitate loft conversions 

89 - 96



4

(demolition of existing dwelling at 
Windrush and erection of pair of 
semi-detached dwellings and one 
detached dwelling).



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON THURSDAY 28 MARCH 2019 AT 6.00 PM

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON LANE, 
WALLINGFORD OX10 8BA

Present:

Toby Newman (Chairman)

Anthony Dearlove, Elaine Hornsby, Mocky Khan, David Turner and Ian White

Apologies:

Joan Bland, Lorraine Hillier, Jeannette Matelot, David Nimmo-Smith and Ian Snowdon 
tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Sharon Crawford, Will Darlison, Simon Kitson, Marc Pullen, and Tom Wyatt

Also present:

Nigel Champken-Woods substitute for Lorraine Hillier.

213 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

214 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

215 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

216 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

217 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

218 P18/S3868/FUL - 11 St Martins Street, Wallingford, OX10 0AL 

The committee noted that application P18/S3868/FUL had been deferred pending further 
information.  This application was for the demolition of existing retail units and construction 
of new retail space with 8 retirement apartments above and associated parking at 11 St 
Martins Street Wallingford, OX10 0AL.

219 P18/S4243/FUL - Hill Cottage High Street, Kingston Blount, OX39 
4SJ 

The committee considered application P18/S4243/FUL for the variation of condition 2 
(drawings) on application ref. P17/S4288/FUL to incorporate design changes, for the 
demolition of Hill Cottage and stable, the erection of new detached dwelling, the provision 
of new approach drive, landscaping, fencing and other related works at Hill Cottage, High 
Street, Kingston Blount.  

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Ian White, as local ward councillor, stood down from the Committee for consideration of 
this item.

Steven Sowerby and Adam Bernstein, representatives of Aston Rowant Parish Council, 
spoke objecting to the application.

Henry Venners, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Ian White, the local ward councillor, addressed the committee on this application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to delegate authority to grant planning permission to the 
head of planning was declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S4243/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:

1. That the development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
details shown on the approved plans, except as controlled or modified by conditions 
of this permission

2. The proposal is to be implemented in accordance with the previously approved 
schedule of external materials. Any variation to be agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

3. No extensions, roof extensions or outbuildings as described in Schedule 2, Part 1, 
Class A, B and E of the GPDO shall be erected without obtaining planning 
permission fro
[...]
tion 4 Planning 
History; P18/S0120/O, application for 78 dwellings, is the adjacent site to the south on the 
other side of the public footpath.

David Rickeard, a representative of East Hagbourne Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.

Michael Way, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.
Page 9



6

A motion, moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S4288/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:

1 : Commencement three years - full planning permission
2 : Approved plans 
3 : Materials as on plan
4 : Vision splay details 
5 : Turning Area & Car Parking
6 : Refuse & Recycling Storage (Details required)
7 : Withdraw permitted development rights Classes A and B
8 : Withdraw permitted development rights Class E

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm

Chairman Date

Page 10



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 10 APRIL 2019 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:

Toby Newman (Chairman)

Anthony Dearlove, Joan Bland, Lorraine Hillier, Elaine Hornsby, Mocky Khan, Jeannette 
Matelot, David Nimmo-Smith, Ian Snowdon and David Turner

Apologies:

Ian White tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Emma Bowerman, Sharon Crawford, Paula Fox, Kim Gould and Lloyd 
Jones

Also present: 

Anna Badcock, John Walsh

224 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

225 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 as correct 
record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such.

226 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2

227 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

228 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.
[...]
shire Core Strategy and 
saved policy GB4 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan.

235 P19/S0306/HH - 14 St Marys Close, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1RD 

The committee considered application P19/S0306/HH, for the demolition of the existing 
rear extension and the erection of a single storey side and rear extension at 14 St Marys 
Close Henley-on-Thames.

Joan Bland and Lorraine Hillier, as local ward councillors, stood down from the Committee 
for consideration of this item.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Martin Coward, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.

RESOLVED: To grant planning permission for application P19/S0306/HH subject to the 
following conditions:

1: Commencement of development within three years
2: Development to be in accordance with the approved plans
3: Matching materials to be used

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chairman Date

Page 16



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 24 April 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/S3531/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 22.10.2018
PARISH THAME
WARD MEMBERS David Dodds & Nigel Champken-Woods &

Jeannette Matelot
APPLICANT Invictus Fitness
SITE Unit 3, Wenman Road, Thame
PROPOSAL Change of Use from B8 (Storage and Distribution) to 

D2 (Indoor Sports and Leisure) incorporating 
internal and external alterations (car parking 
redesigned, cycle stands amended, disabled access 
ramp and delivery door added and internal layout 
altered as shown on amended plans and additional 
information received 23rd November 2018 and gym 
timetable submitted 17th January 2019 and 
provision of ramped fire exits as shown on amended 
plans received 8th February 2019).

OFFICER Paul Lucas

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Officers recommend that planning permi
[...]
efused.  
Officers consider that there would be harm to the historic and architectural interest of 
the individual listed buildings as a result of the installation of a plaque highlighting its 
association to a fictional person or place, contrary to the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policy CSEN3 (SOCS) and Policy CON3 (SOLP).  
Likewise, there would be a cumulative impact to the group of listed buildings and their 
contribution to the historic and architectural interest of the conservation area, contrary 
to the Act and Policies CON5 and CON7 (SOLP).  Officers consider that overall, this 
application would result in less that substantial harm to the designated heritage assets 
as judged against the tests of the NPPF.  It is advised that should listed building 
consent be considered then it should be satisfied that there would be demonstrable 
public benefits which outweigh this harm, such as securing the viability of any or all of 
the listed buildings or Thame Town centre in line with the requirements of the NPPF.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Refusal of Listed Building Consent

The proposed plaques would result in harm to the historic and architectural 
interests of the individual listed buildings, by identifying the importance of the 
building as belonging to a fictional person or place. There would be a cumulative 
impact to the group of listed buildings and their contribution to the historic and 
architectural interests of the Thame Conservation Area. The application would 
result in less than substantial harm to the designated heritage assets which is 
not be outweighed by public benefit as judged by the National Planning Policy 
Framework. As such the proposal would be contrary to Policy CSEN3 of the 
South Oxfordshire Core Strategy, saved Policies CON3, CON5 and CON7 of the 
South Oxfordshire Local Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Author:           Marc Pullen
Contact No:   01235 422600
Email:    
[...]
o ‘Causton’ Library featured in 

the episode ‘The Black Book’. Marlow library is where you will find the visitor 

information service and it’s a great place to start your exploration of the town.

Reputedly England’s smallest town offers, as well as 

interesting architecture and history, a curious white 

mark carved into the nearby hill. Legend has it the 

270ft triangular mark was designed by local squire 

Edward Horne in 1764 because he felt the church 

required a spire. Watlington is the heartland of the 

re-introduced red kites and is a wonderful vantage 

point to see these large and distinctive birds of 

prey in flight.

The library featured as Midsomer Library.

M40, junction 

6

ACCESS VIA:

Z

 FILMED 
LOCATIONS

 EPISODES FILMED 
HERE

 LOCAL 
ATTRACTIONS

 PLACES TO EAT

 PLACES TO STAY

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee - 24 April 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/S1830/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 29.5.2018
PARISH SYDENHAM
WARD MEMBER(S) Lynn Lloyd

Ian White
APPLICANT Mr Philip House
SITE Croxford's Orchard Sydenham Road Sydenham, 

OX39 4NE
PROPOSAL Construction of a new barn (as amended by plans 

received 4 September 2018  re-siting the barn a 
metre to the south, reducing its length by two 
metres, reducing its height and altering the design 
and materials to a feather edged boarding over a 
brick plinth wall and plain clay roof tiles).

OFFICER Victoria Clarke

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application is referred to the Planning Committee because the views of 

Sydenham Parish Council differ from the case officer’s recommend for approval.  

1.2 The application site is shown on the map attached at Appendix A.  The site consists 
of a 0.18 hectare plot of agricultural land set behind a row of residential dwellings that 
front onto Sydenham Road.  The site forms an independent agricultural unit that has 
historically been a small holding.  

1.3
[...]
ensification of the use of the access or the public highway.

6.15 Other matters

This type of development is not liable for community infrastructure levy.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 The proposal complies with the relevant Development Plan Policies and, subject to the 

attached conditions, would not materially harm the character and appearance of the 
site or the surrounding area, including the conservation area, would not harm the 
setting of the listed building, would not be unneighbourly and would not result in severe 
harm to highway safety.  Planning permission is therefore recommended subject to the 
suggested conditions.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:

1 : Commence the development within three years
2 : Development in accordance with the approved plans
3 : Materials as on plan
4 : Tree and hedge protection
5 : Use of the building restricted to agricultural use in connection with the land
6 : Demolish existing two sheds within two months of the first use of the 
     permitted building

Author: Victoria Clarke
Email: planning@southoxon.gov.uk
Contact no: 01235 422600 

Page 61



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee - 24 April 2019

 

Page 62



Appendix A

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



Page 64

SAV_NANSRI
Typewriter
Appendix B



P
age 65



P
age 66



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 24 April 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/S4320/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 9.1.2019
PARISH HENLEY-ON-THAMES
WARD MEMBER(S) Stefan Gawrysiak

Lorraine Hillier
Joan Bland

APPLICANT Mr Groom
SITE 170 Greys Road Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1QR
PROPOSAL Proposed new dwelling (as amended by revised 

plans received 22nd February 2019, reducing the 
depth of the proposed front gable, reducing the 
number of bedrooms and amending the parking 
areas)

OFFICER Simon Kitson

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is referred to the planning committee as the officer’s recommendation 

of ap
[...]
ing to the first floor side and 
projecting rear bathroom windows. 

6.10 The relationship with Greenacres to the rear was considered in detail under the original 
application and deemed by the council to be acceptable. Furthermore, the relationship 
would improve significantly should the recently-approved contemporary replacement 
(P18/S4134/FUL) be constructed. That approval would move the dwelling within that 
property significantly further from the shared boundary with the application site. 

Page 70



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 24 April 2019

Highway safety

6.11 As with the previously approved scheme, the application would incorporate adequate 
parking and turning provision for both the existing dwelling at no. 170 and for the new 
property, in accordance with the adopted standards set out under Appendix 5 to the 
SOLP. Refuse storage is now incorporated into the layout and the Local Highways 
Authority raise no objection. 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

The current proposal is CIL liable. 

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 The proposal is in accordance with the relevant Development Plan policies and national 

planning policy.  The proposed development would not cause material harm to the 
character and appearance of the site, the street scene or the local highway network. 
The proposal is also considered acceptable in terms of its impact upon the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers, subject to the attached conditions.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Grant Planning Permission, subject to the following conditions:

1 : Commencement with 3 years - Full Planning Permission

2 : Development to be implemented in accordance with the approved plans, 
     unless varied by other conditions of consent. 

3 : A schedule of all external materials shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
     authority for approval prior to commencement of the scheme. 

4 : Details of landscaping measures (including hard surfacing and boundary 
     treatment) shall be submitted and agreed by the Local Planning authority prior 
     to commencement of the development and implemented prior to first  
     occupation. 

5 : Tree protection measures to be agreed prior to commencement and retained 
      throughout the course of the development.

6: Obscure glazing to be applied to the first floor side and first floor rear 
    bathroom windows prior to first occupation of the dwelling. The windows shall
    be fixed shut where below 1.7m from the finished floor level in each associated
    room. 

7: Removal of Permitted Development rights for subsequent extensions, in the 
    interests of visual and neighbouring amenity.

8: Prior to first occupation of the dwelling, parking and manoeuvring areas are to 
    be provided as on plan and retained free from obstruction. 

9: No changes shall be made to the levels within the site, unless in accordance 
    with a detailed scheme first agreed by the Local Planning Authority. 

Author:        Simon Kitson
Email:          Planning@southoxon.gov.uk
Contact No:  01235 422600

Page 71



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 24 April 2019

 

Page 72



Appendix A

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



45°mm

0 5m 10m

2593mm

21101112

17

18

20

19

16

15

13

14

+77.010

S
L
O

P
E

 1
:1

2

S
L
O

P
E

 1
:1

8

+ 75.550

+ 75.540 + 75.540

TERRACE

7

6

.

8

9

7

6

.
9

8

STEP

STEP

S
T
E

P

TOP OF RAMP

BASE OF RAMP

T
O

P
 O

F
 R

A
M

P

B
A

S
E

 O
F

 R
A

M
P

+75.610

Existing drop kerb

new drop kurb

xxx

A-A

17

18

19

20

21

22

241213

14

15

16

23

45°mm

c    copyright Simon Mack Architecture Ltd 2017

Project: 166 - 168 Greys Road

Drawings: 041/PA2/003 - rev A proposed site plan

Scale : 1 / 200 @ A3

Simon Mack Architecture

3 Walton Avenue, Henley on Thames, Oxfordshire, RG9 1LA

www.simonmackarchitecture.com

t +44 (0)14 9157 1475

172 Greys Road

170 Greys Road

Communal
drive / entrance

168 Greys Road
166 Greys Road

Indicative planting

[...]
drwgno 041 PA2 003 A
	Sheets and Views
	041PA2_003


	2a Elevation Plan Proposed drwgno 041 PA2 014
	Sheets and Views
	170515 - Layout-041PA2_014


	2b Floor Plan First and Loft Proposed drwgno 041 PA2 011
	Sheets and Views
	170515 - Layout-041PA2_011


	3 Site Location and Block Plans drwgno 1 Rev A
	3a Elevations and Floor Plans Proposed drwngo  2 Rev A


	12 P18/S4111/FUL & P18/S4112/LB - 1a Cornmarket, Thame, OX9 3DX
	Appendices A-B
	1 GIS Extract a
	2 Location and Block Plan drwgno 3
	2a Elevation Floor Plans Existing drwgno 1
	2b Elevation Floor Plans Proposed drwgno 2a


	13 P19/S0095/FUL - Windrush Bridge Terrace, Thame, OX9 3LU
	Appendices A-C
	1 GIS plan
	2 Elevations and floor plan proposed drwgno 3b
	3 Location and block plan drwgno 6c
	3a Elevations and floor plan proposed drwgno 3d






Printed on 25/10/2018 09:36:20
   for BCP


This map is reproduced from Ordance Survey material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationery Office Crown copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings
South Oxfordshire District Council / 100018668 / 2018


Reference:P18/S3531/FUL









Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 24 APRIL 2019 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:

Anthony Dearlove (Vice Chairman in the Chair).

Lorraine Hillier, Elaine Hornsby, Jeannette Matelot, David Nimmo-Smith, Ian Snowden, 
David Turner and Ian White. Sue Cooper (substituting for Mocky Khan).

Apologies:

Toby Newman, Joan Bland and Mocky Khan tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Samantha Allen, Paul Bateman, Victoria Clarke, Simon Kitson, Paul Lucas, Marc Pullen 
and Tom Wyatt.

Also present: 

David Dodds

236 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

237 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 28 March 2019 and 10 April 
2019 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such.

238 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

239 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.



2

240 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

241 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

242 P18/S3531/FUL - Unit 3, Wenman Road, Thame 

Jeannette Matelot, a local ward councillor, stood down from the Committee for 
consideration of this item.

The committee considered application P18/S3531/FUL for Change of Use from B8 
(Storage and Distribution) to D2 (Indoor Sports and Leisure), incorporating internal and 
external alterations (car parking redesigned, cycle stands amended, disabled access ramp 
and delivery door added and internal layout altered, as shown on amended plans and 
additional information received 23rd November 2018 and gym timetable submitted 17th 
January 2019, and provision of ramped fire exits as shown on amended plans received 8th 
February 2019) at Unit 3, Wenman Road, Thame.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Councillor Mike Deacock spoke on behalf of Thame Town Council, objecting to the 
application.
 
Martin Shipperley, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Jeff Emmett, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Jeannette Matelot, a local ward councillor, spoke in support of the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S3531/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Commence the development within three years.

2.  Development to be carried out in accordance with details shown on the following 
approved plans, PL-01, PL-06A, PL-07A, PL-03D, PL-02A, PL-05, PL-08A, and PL-04C, 
except as controlled or modified by conditions of this permission.

3. Prior to the first use, the external and internal alterations to the building shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans and thereafter retained as approved. 

4. Prior to the first use, the parking and turning areas shall be provided in accordance with 
the approved plan 1237/PL-07A and shall be constructed,  laid out, surfaced, drained and 
completed to be compliant with sustainable drainage (SuDS) principles, and shall be 



3

retained unobstructed except for the parking of staff or customer vehicles associated with 
the development at all times.

5. Cycle parking facilities shall be provided prior to the occupation of the development in 
accordance with the details shown on drawings 1237/PL-03D, 1237/PL-06A and 1237/PL-
07A. Thereafter, the cycle parking shall be retained as approved.

6. Prior to the first use a scheme for the landscaping of the site, including the planting of 
live trees and shrubs, the treatment of the access road and hard standings, and the 
provision of boundary treatment shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented prior to the first use of development 
and thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved scheme. In the event of any 
of the trees or shrubs so planted dying or being seriously damaged or destroyed within 5 
years of the completion of the development, a new tree or shrub or equivalent number of 
trees or shrubs, as the case may be, of a species first approved by the local planning 
authority, shall be planted and properly maintained in a position or positions first approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.

7. The hours of operation for the development shall be restricted top 6 am to 10 pm on all 
days.

243 P18/S2735/LB - Various Listed Buildings, Thame Town Centre, 
Thame 

Jeannette Matelot, a local ward councillor, stood down from the Committee for 
consideration of this item.

The committee considered application P18/S2735/LB for the production and installation of 
commemorative plaques denoting the use of 6 listed buildings in Thame as filming 
locations for the Midsomer Murders series, at various listed buildings, Thame Town 
Centre. 

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Tony Long, a representative of Thame Town Council spoke in support of the application.
 
Helen Johns, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

David Dodds, a local ward councillor, spoke in support of the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse listed building consent was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: that Listed Building Consent be refused for application P18/S2735/LB for the 
following reasons:

The proposed plaques would result in harm to the historic and architectural interests of the 
individual listed buildings, by identifying the importance of the building as belonging to a 
fictional person or place. There would be a cumulative impact to the group of listed 
buildings and their contribution to the historic and architectural interests of the Thame 
Conservation Area. The application would result in less than substantial harm to the 
designated heritage assets which is not outweighed by public benefit as judged by the 



4

National Planning Policy Framework. As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policy 
CSEN3 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy, saved Policies CON3, CON5 and CON7 
of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

244 P18/S1830/FUL - Croxford's Orchard, Sydenham Road, Sydenham, 
OX39 4NE 

Ian White, a local ward councillor, stood down from the committee for consideration of this 
item.

The committee considered application P18/S1830/FUL for the construction of a new barn 
(as amended by plans received 4 September 2018, re-siting the barn a metre to the south, 
reducing its length by two metres, reducing its height and altering the design and materials 
to a feather edged boarding over a brick plinth wall and plain clay roof tiles) at Croxford's 
Orchard, Sydenham Road, Sydenham.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Michael May, a representative of Sydenham Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.

Jane Errington, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Philip House, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Ian White, a local ward councillor addressed the committee on the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/1830/FUL
subject to the following conditions:

1.  Commence the development within three years
2.  Development in accordance with the approved plans
3.  Materials as on plan
4.  Tree and hedge protection
5.  Use of the building restricted to agricultural use in connection with the land
6.  Demolish existing two sheds within two months of the first use of the 
     permitted building

245 P18/S4320/FUL - 170 Greys Road, Henley-on-Thames, RG9 1QR 

Lorraine Hillier, a local ward councillor, stood down from the committee for consideration of 
this item.

The committee considered application P18/S4320/FUL for a proposed new dwelling (as 
amended by revised plans received 22nd February 2019, reducing the depth of the 



5

proposed front gable, reducing the number of bedrooms and amending the parking areas) 
at 170 Greys Road, Henley-on-Thames.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Ken Arlett, a representative of Henley-on-Thames Town Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.

Lorraine Hillier, a local ward councillor, spoke, objecting to the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S4320/FUL
subject to the following conditions:

1.  Commencement within three years - Full Planning Permission

2. Development to be implemented in accordance with the approved plans, 
     unless varied by other conditions of consent. 

3.  A schedule of all external materials shall be submitted to the local planning   authority 
for approval prior to commencement of the scheme. 

4.  Details of landscaping measures (including hard surfacing and boundary 
treatment) shall be submitted and agreed by the local planning authority prior to 
commencement of the development and implemented prior to first  

     occupation. 

5. Tree protection measures to be agreed prior to commencement and retained throughout 
the course of the development.

6. Obscure glazing to be applied to the first floor side and first floor rear    bathroom 
windows prior to first occupation of the dwelling. The windows  shall be fixed shut where 
below 1.7m from the finished floor level in each associated room. 

7. Removal of Permitted Development rights for subsequent extensions, in the 
    interests of visual and neighbouring amenity.

8. Prior to first occupation of the dwelling, parking and manoeuvring areas are to be 
provided as on plan and retained free from obstruction. 

9: No changes shall be made to the levels within the site, unless in accordance with a 
detailed scheme first agreed by the local planning authority.

246 P18/S4111/FUL & P18/S4112/LB - 1a Cornmarket, Thame, OX9 3DX 

Jeannette Matelot, a local ward councillor, stood down from the Committee for 
consideration of this item.



6

The Committee considered applications P18/S4111/FUL and 18/S4112/LB for change of 
use of premises from retail (A1 use) to a 2-bedroom dwelling (C3 use) incorporating 
external alterations at 1a Cornmarket, Thame.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Councillor Mike Deacock spoke on behalf of Thame Town Council, objecting to the 
application.
 
Graeme Markland spoke on behalf of Thame Town Council, objecting to the application 

Jeff Lowe, the agent to the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Jeannette Matelot, a local ward councillor, addressed the committee on the application.

The planning officer recommended that the applications be deferred to investigate an 
issue which had been raised by Thame Town Council, to allow officers to consider the 
weighting to be given to emerging SOLP 2034 Policy TC5 and the proposed changes to 
the primary shopping area shown in the associated proposals map. 

A motion, moved and seconded, to defer the application was declared carried on being put 
to the vote.

RESOLVED: to defer consideration of applications P18/S4111/FUL and P18/4112/LB to 
allow for further investigations by the Head of Planning relating to emerging SOLP 2034 
Policy TC5.

247 P19/S0095/FUL - Windrush Bridge Terrace, Thame, OX9 3LU 

This application was deferred due to the meeting’s time limit having been reached prior to 
its consideration. It will be considered at a later date, to be confirmed.

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm

Chairman Date


